Stockton Field Office 820 S. Walnut Stockton, KS 67669-0192



Phone: 785-425-6787 Fax: 785-425-6842 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

April 15, 2020

DECATUR COUNTY BEEF LLC 2361 HWY 83 OBERLIN, KS 67749

Re:

Water Right, File No. 25,818

Dear Water User:

Enclosed is the order executed by David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number.

Your attention is directed to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in this approval for change. Also, the approval of the order requires the installation of a water flow meter(s) on the point(s) of diversion authorized under the above referenced file number by **December 31, 2020**. Please complete and return the enclosed Notice of Completion of Diversion Works when a water flow meter has been installed. A copy of the Chief Engineer's specifications for the water flow meters are found in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12 along with a partial list of those flow meters found to be acceptable for installation in Kansas can be found on our website at the following web address:

http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters

Please note that all meters must be installed and maintained in accordance with the specifications for water flow meters referenced above.

The abandoned water well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30 of the Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). If the well is to be retained by the landowner for other purposes, a copy of the legal transfer of responsibility for maintenance of the well must be forwarded to KDHE Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612, telephone number (785) 296-5524. More information is available online at: http://kdheks.gov/waterwell

Since this order modifies the original certificate, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds just as other legal documents affecting real estate. Such records are maintained at the Register of Deeds Office in the county wherein the place of use is located.

This document is a summary order by this agency regarding this matter. This order shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer within 15 days of the date of service of this order.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at (785)425-6787. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely,

Mark Billinger

Assistant Water Commissioner

MB:rfh
Enclosures

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On this 15th day of April, 2020, I hereby certify that the attached <u>SUMMARY ORDER</u> <u>APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE in POINT OF DIVERSION</u> for water right, File No. 25,181, dated on the 15th day of April, 2020, was mailed postage prepaid, first class, U.S. mail, to the following:

DECATUR COUNTY BEEF LLC 2361 HWY 83 OBERLIN, KS 67749

Referra Vageman

b Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 862-6300 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 www.ksda.gov/dwr

DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF **USE AND/OR THE** POINT OF DIVERSION



STATE OF KANSAS



Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater

	t(s) of d	iversion	and/or	place	of use								letallet	ı pıaı	SHOWI				VED
J.	130	A	J. 1	w "r		G* - 3	J				P						RE	CEI	NED
	5					·F	ile No	. <u>25,8</u>	18			*, 1 I				• •	API	R 1 3	2020
1.	Applica	tion is he	ereby r	nade f	or app	roval o	f the C	Chief E	nginee	er to ch	ange i	he (ch	eck or	ne or b	oth):		Stock	ion Fie	am Id Office
	Place of Use Point of Diversion Stocktoff Tield Tield Stocktoff Tield Stocktoff Tield Ti																		
under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below.																			
	The source of supply is:																		
											2 .								
Name and address of Applicant: Decatur County Beef 2361 HWY 83; Oberlin, KS 67749																			
Phone Number: (785)475-2212 Email address:																			
Name and address of Water Use Correspondent:																			
Same Phone Number: ()Same																			
•				-			_	8	Email	addres	ss:				9 13	*			
3.	•	esently a					ntu Bo	of											
	Owner	of Land -	ADDRI						6774	 .Q									
	(If there										sary.)								
(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.) NE¼ NW¼								SW¼			SI	E1/4	TOTAL						
Se	c. Twp	. Range	NE1/4	T	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	T T		SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES
1	28	29W	Stock	Water															
12	2 28	29W									Stock	water							
									<u> </u>				<u> </u>						
If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to: Owner of Land NAME: No Change																			
ADDRESS:(If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.)																			
Sec	c. Two	. Range	NE1/4	1	SW1/4	SE¼	NE1/4			SE1/4	NE¼		SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	T	SW1/4	SE¼	TOTAL ACRES
-			NO	CHG															
-																			
															•				
	For Off	ice Use	Only:	Code		Fe	e \$		_ TR	#		Re	ceipt	Date _			Chec	k#	1

5.	Presently authorized point of	diversion:				. 14						
	One in theNE`											
	of Section1	, Township	2	South,	Range	29W	(E/W),					
	in <u>Decatur</u> Cou	untv. Kansas. 4800	feet No	rth 2810 fe	et West of So	outheast cor	ner of section.					
	Authorized Rate 40 GPM											
	(DWR use only: Computer ID	No. GP	S	feet Nor	th	feet \	West)					
	This point will not be changed	This point will be change	vs: UPDATE poir	nt of diversion	better descri	bed with GPS as:						
	☐This point will not be changed ☐This point will be changed as follows: ☐UPDATE point of diversion better described with GPS as: Proposed point of diversion: (Complete only if change is requested)											
	One in the NE				r of the	Lot 3						
	of Section 71											
	in Decatur Cou	, rownship	foot No	South,	ot Most of Sc	25VV	roor of section					
	in <u>Decatur</u> Col	unty, Kansas, 4460	_ ieet ivo	1(II <u>2910</u> le	et vvest of St	outreast cor	140					
	Proposed Rate 40 GPM											
1	This point is: Additional Well	Geo Center List o	tner wate	r rights that will us	e this point _							
				11 .2 0 .2 .	11- 800 6							
6.	Presently authorized point of	diversion:	RECTED	4-13-2320	AS PER C	MOCK SAM	SCOTT LOSS					
	One in the	Quarter of the	S₩	· Quarte	r of the	₩	Quarter					
	of Section	, Township	2	South,	Range	-29W-	(E/W),					
	in Decatur Cou											
	Authorized Rate 30 gpm											
	(DWR use only: Computer ID											
	☐This point will not be changed											
	Proposed point of diversion: (
	One in the						Quarter					
	of Section											
	or Section	, Township	foot No	South,	ot Most of Sc	uthoast cor	mer of section					
	in Cou											
	Proposed Rate											
l	This point is: Additional Well	Geo Center List o	tner wate	r rights that will us	e this point _		•					
_	100 - 1	the section of Old coall		the diagram below	, in relation to	the evicting	noint of diversion					
7.	Why do you need a new point of o	liversion? Old well		(PLEASE NOTE:	The "X" is	n center of	f diagram below					
	collapsed			represents prese	ently authorize	ed point of	diversion.)					
	0011419				North	1						
				100	50 0	50	100					
_					11111111	1111111	口					
8.	If a well, is the test hole log attach	ed? Yes No		E		•	=					
0	When do you propose to co	malata the new point	of	50 -		1	- 50					
9.	diversion?	implete the new point	OI	50	-		⁻ 50					
				E	_							
	ASAP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		West 0 - II	1111171	milin	ゴn Fact					
10	If the point of diversion is a well:			West of I	1111112		- Last					
10.	·	. Also and a small O	· .	F			7					
	(a) What are you going to do with	the old well?		50 🗀	+ =	4	그 50					
	Cap it			-		1	-					
	<u> </u>			F	. =		7					
	(b) When will this be done? As so	oon as completion					_□					
	(b) When will this be done? As so	our as completion		100	50 _0 _	50	100					
	O Mariana	District			South Scale: 1") = 400'						
		District recommendation		If the proposed pe			anatad mara tha					
	attached? Yes No		130.	If the proposed po	nin 2640 fee	t from the	existing point of					
12	Assisted by S.Ross			diversion, attach	a topographic	map or a	erial photograph					
16.	, tosiotod by <u>0.11.000</u>			For groundwater swithin one-half mil	ources, show	all wells (in	cluding domestic					
				names and mailir	ng addresses	of the owner	ers. For surfac					
				water sources, s	show the nai	mes and a	ddresses of th					
				landowner(s) one upstream from you	-nan mne do Ir property line	wristream a es.	ind one-nait mil					
						ACCESSES.						

14. If the	he proposed gro	oundwater point of di	version is 300 c	or fewer feet fro	m existin	g point of di	iversion, com	plete the foll	owing:		
(a)	(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application? ☑ Yes ☐ No (If no, all owners must sign this application.)										
(b)	(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely affected if this application is approved as requested? ☐ Yes ☑ No (If yes, all owners must sign this application.)										
(c)		ion is not approved ∈ ☐ No (If no, a	expeditiously, w all owners must			amage to pr	operty, public	health or sa	afety?		
or a cha	ange in place of	ses a surface water use, the application statement authorizing	must be signed	by all owners							
age an	nd the owner, behalf, in rega	ng first duly swor the spouse of th ard to the water opplication are true	e owner, or a right(s) to wh	duly authori	zed age	nt of the	owner(s) to	make this	application on		
Dated a	at	Horse	The Harry Co.	, Kansas, this	3	day of	Agril		, 20_20		
	DAN	a - Dec	ter Coon	A Beef					in may be		
		(Owner)	10		1,5		(Spouse	e)	ter sando a filosofic		
	10.0 4 gp; 1	(Please Print)		Anne :	eta Pra	319	(Please P	rint)	2510s, sec.		
		(Owner)	William St.	The special			(Spouse	9)			
!!		(Please Print)					(Please P	rint)			
		(Owner)					(Spouse	e)			
		(Please Print)	51 Yu 11-2	410/15/20			(Please P	rint)			
	f Kansas of <u>Sherila</u>	}	SS								
I her	eby certify that	at the foregoing ap 20	oplication was	signed in my	presend	ce and sw	orn to before	re me this	3 day of		
•	and the same	Sugar Sugar	A	QTARY PUBLIC - Sta L KARLA J.T	te of tages	la g	Notary Pu	hlic			
My Con	nmission Expire	s <u>5-30-2022</u>		il My Appt. Exp. 5	-3022		Notary i d	DIIC			
accurate		CATIONS WILL BE PI s, if necessary, must b e paid.									
<u>.</u>			YOR YES LIN	FEE SCHEDU			•				
⊨ach ap	opiication to cha the schedule be	nge the place of use low: Make checks p	e or tne point of payable to: Ka r	giversion unde isas Departme	r this sec e nt of Ag	uon snall be riculture	accompanie	a by the app	nication fee set		
	(1) Application(2) Application(3) Application	to change a point on to change a point on to change the place	f diversion 300 f diversion more	feet or less e than 300 feet					\$200		
MANABAY	en e					RECE	IVED				
	N. C. OVEL	Lance of the second					To Serve Serve				

APR 1 3 2020

SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-14-3 and other applicable provisions of the *Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq.*, and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, K.A.R. 5-1-1 et.seq. With the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and limitations of File No. 25, 818 4-13-2020 requesting that the place of use and / or point of A change application was received on diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number be changed as described in the application. On and after the effective date of this summary order, the authorized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown on the topographic map accompanying the application to change the place of use.

Applicable 2. 3 radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. Applicable ☐ Not Applicable The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than ___ feet from the previously authorized point(s) of diversion. ☐ Applicable Not Applicable As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a well with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube or other device suitable for making water-level measurements shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-6-13.

Applicable The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall properly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before December 31, 20 30, or before the first use of water, whichever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the reading of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water diverted annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. ☐ Not Applicable Applicable Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31, 20 2 , or within any authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 1 the applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the works for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e. ☐ Not Applicable Applicable The completed well log shall be submitted with the required notice. Not Applicable ☐ Applicable All diversion works into which any type of chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capable of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. Applicable Not Applicable No 10. Additional Conditions are attached. ☐ Yes 11. In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of water appropriated under the above-referenced file number are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Summary Order, and with applicable provisions of the *Kansas Water Appropriation Law* and the *Rules and Regulations* promulgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may result in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as amended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the water or appropriation right or any other enforcement actions authorized by law. FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order APPLICATION APPROVED AND You have the right to a hearing in accordance with K.A.R. 5-SUMMARY ORDER ISSUED 14-3 before this Summary Order becomes final action of the Kansas Department of Agriculture. Any request for a hearing must be filed with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 109 SW 9th Street, Topeka, Kansas 66612, within 15 days after the Duly Authorized Designee of the Chief Engineer date shown on the Certificate of Service attached hereto. If a hearing is not requested in accordance with K.A.R. 5-14-3, this Summary Order will become effective on the 15th day nemon (Print Name): Division of Water Resources - Kansas Department of Agriculture after the date shown on the Certificate of Service. Date of Issuance: For Use by Register of Deeds State of Kansas SS County of Pooks Acknowledged before me on Kagunu Signature: Notary Public W.9 **REBECCA F. HAGEMAN** NOTARY My Appointment Expires PUBLIC . My commission expires: June 29, 2023

